

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CRAIG MALIN,

Petitioner,

v.

LEE ENTERPRISES, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE IOWA SUPREME COURT**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ABBEY C. FURLONG
Counsel of Record
IAN J. RUSSELL
JENNY L. JUEHRING
LANE & WATERMAN LLP
220 North Main Street, Suite 600
Davenport, IA 52801
(563) 324-3246
afurlong@l-wlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI	11
I. Petitioner failed to preserve error as to either of his questions presented (that the lower court rulings conflict with <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> and that this Court should “update” <i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i>)	12
II. There is no absolute right to a jury trial for a public figure defamation plaintiff.....	15
III. This case is not a proper vehicle to revisit <i>Sullivan</i> as Petitioner merely uses guise of an issue of “national importance” to improperly attempt to appeal a 2017 jury verdict via a subsequent 2019 lawsuit.....	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. The Iowa state courts below followed the appropriate Iowa state law summary judgment standards and reached the right result	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — EXCERPTS FROM PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR SCOTT COUNTY, FILED MARCH 3, 2022	1a
APPENDIX B — EXCERPTS FROM PLAINTIFF'S REPLY TO DEFENDANT'S COMBINED BRIEF IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR SCOTT COUNTY, DATED APRIL 8, 2022	8a
APPENDIX C — EXCERPTS FROM PLAINTIFF'S RULE 1.904(2) MOTION IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR SCOTT COUNTY, FILED SEPTEMBER 25, 2022	12a
APPENDIX D — EXCERPTS FROM PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA, FILED MAY 17, 2023	17a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	1, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22
<i>Banwart v. 50th Street Sports, L.L.C.</i> , 910 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2018)	22
<i>Bertrand v. Mullin</i> , 846 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 2014)	10
<i>City of Springfield, Mass. v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	15
<i>Hedlund v. State</i> , 930 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 2019)	22
<i>McIlravy v. N. River Ins.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa 2002)	22
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	3
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Taft v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 828 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 2013)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Yates v. Iowa W. Racing Ass'n, 721 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 2006)</i>	10

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	21, 22
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3)	22
